#### **SCHEDULE**

### WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land described as follows:

Being A. R. P.

0 0 28.5 Lot 87, D.P. 27350. Part certificate of title No.

5B/859. Lot 38, D.P. 29782. Part certificate of title No. 0 1 3.2 6D/708.

All being parts Section 41, Town of Turangi, Wellington Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 10th day of October 1973.

F. M. COLMAN, for Minister of Works.

(P.W. 92/12/67/6/0; Wg. D.O. 92/25/0/11/2/2)

Declaring Land Acquired for a Government Work and Not Required for That Purpose to be Crown Land in Block X, Puketi Survey District, Taupo County

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land, subject to the Land Act 1948, as from the 5th day of November 1973.

### SCHEDULE

### WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block X, Puketi Survey District, described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

F3/1428.

0 25.6 Lot 50, D.P. 28221. Part certificate of title No. F3/423

0.8 Lot 6, D.P. 27771. Part certificate of title No. F3/1397. 1

0 25.1 Lot 12. D.P. 27771. Part certificate of title No.

Lot 69, D.P. 27773. Part certificate of title No. F3/1399. 0 22

Lot 15, D.P. 28174. Part certificate of title No. 0 23.4 F3/1426. Lot 120, D.P. 28174. Part certificate of title No. 0 26.4

All being parts Section 41, Town of Turangi, Wellington Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 10th day of October 1973.

F. M. COLMAN, for Minister of Works.

(P.W. 92/12/67/6/0; Wg. D.O. 92/25/0/11/2/2)

Declaring Land Acquired for a Government Work and Not Required for That Purpose to be Crown Land in Block X, Puketi Survey District, Taupo County

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land, subject to the Land Act 1948, as from the 5th day of November 1973.

# **SCHEDULE**

## WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 22.5 hectares (55 acres 2 roods 28 perches) situated in Block X, Puketi Survey District, being Sections 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, and 14, Block V, Tokaanu Maori Township.

Dated at Wellington this 10th day of October 1973.

F. M. COLMAN, for Minister of Works.

(P.W. 92/12/67/6; Wg. D.O. 92/25/0/7)

Declaring Road in Block VIII, Drury Survey District, County of Franklin, to be a Government Road and to be

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works, hereby: (a) declares the piece of road described in the Schedule hereto to be a Government road; and (b) stops the said road.

#### SCHEDULE

## NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 31.3 perches situated in Block VIII, Drury Survey District, North Auckland R.D., adjoining or passing through part Allotment 38, Opaheke Parish; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 27388 (S.O. 47354) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of October 1973.

F. M. COLMAN, for Minister of Works.

(P.W. 71/2/1/0; Ak. D.O. 72/1/2A/20/0)

Declaring Road in Block XIV, Ruakaka Survey District, Whangarei County to be a Government Road and to be Stopped

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby (a) declares the piece of road described in the Schedule hereto to be a Government road, and (b) stops the said road.

# SCHEDULE

# NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 1 acre 3 roods 5.5 perches situated in Block XIV, Ruakaka Survey District, North Auckland R.D., adjoining or passing through Sections 7 and 21, Block XIV, Ruakaka Survey District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 26381 (S.O. 46521) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green. green.

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of October 1973.

F. M. COLMAN, for Minister of Works.

(P.W. 72/1/1/0; Ak. D.O. 72/1/1/0/136)

Authorisation of Exhibition "Holiday 74"

PURSUANT to the Exhibitions Act 1910, the Minister of Trade and Industry hereby gives notice as follows:

- 1. In this notice, unless the context otherwise requires,—

The Act" means the Exhibitions Act 1910; "The promoter" means the Auckland "The ne promoter" means the Auckland Agricultural, Pastoral, and Industrial Shows Board and the Auck-land Branch of the New Zealand National Travel Association Inc.

"The exhibition" means a public exhibition of works of industry and art to be conducted by the promoter at the Showgrounds, Auckland, from the 10th day of November 1973 to the 17th day of November 1973 (both inclusive), and to be known as "Holiday 74".

- 2. The exhibition is hereby authorised and declared to be an exhibition within the meaning of the Act.
- 3. Subject to the conditions set out in the Schedule hereto, the following provisions are hereby suspended in so far as they relate to work done or business conducted or services rendered in the said premises during the period of the exhibition, by or on behalf of the promoter, or by or on behalf of any exhibitor at the exhibition, or by any person employed in or about the exhibition, namely—such of the provisions of—